
A meeting of the

West of England Joint Committee

will be held on

Date: Friday, 19 July 2019

Time: 12.00 noon (or, if necessary, on the rising of the West of England 
Combined Authority Committee, whichever is the later).

Place: Council Chamber, City Hall, Bristol City Council

Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Joint Committee as follows:

Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
Cllr Dine Romero, Bath and North East Somerset Council
Cllr Donald Davies, North Somerset Council

Enquiries to:

Ian Hird
West of England Combined Authority Office
3 Rivergate 
Temple Quay
Bristol, BS1 6EW
Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
Tel: 0117 332 1486

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


West of England Combined Authority

Members of the public may:-
 Attend all WECA, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business to be dealt with 

would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.
 Inspect agendas and public reports five clear working days before the date of the meeting
 Inspect agendas, reports and minutes of the WECA and all WECA Committees and Sub-Committees 

for up to six years following a meeting.
 Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period of up to four years from the 

date of the meeting. A list of any background papers to a report is given at the end of each report.
 Have access to the public register of names, addresses and wards of all Councillors sitting on 

WECA, Committees and Sub-Committees with details of the membership of all Committees and Sub-
Committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports (relating to items to be considered in 
public) made available to the public attending meetings of WECA, Committees and Sub-Committees 

 Have access to a list setting out the decisions making powers the WECA has delegat
[...]
land-ca.gov.uk by no later than 3 working
days before the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be
received in this office by the end of Monday 15 July 2019.

In presenting any statements at the meeting, members of the public are generally
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each. The total time available for this session is
30 minutes. At the discretion of the Chair, speaking time may sometimes be reduced
depending on how many public items are received. Please note that all public items will
be circulated in advance of the meeting to the committee members.

9. PETITIONS FROM ANY MEMBER OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE

To receive any petitions to be presented by any member of the Joint Committee.

10. LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP & INVEST BRISTOL AND BATH REVENUE 
BUDGET OUTTURN - APRIL-MAY 2019

15 - 22

Report enclosed.



11. LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP ONE FRONT DOOR FUNDING PROGRAMME 23 - 44

Report enclosed.

12. INTEGRATED TICKETING - FUTURE WORK 45 - 58

Report enclosed.

13. EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS PLAN 59 - 106

Report enclosed.

14. BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 - QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT 107 - 120

Report enclosed.

15. INFORMATION ITEM - DECISIONS TAKEN AT THIS MEETING

Details of the decisions taken at this meeting and the draft minutes of this meeting will
be published on the West of England Combined Authority website as soon as possible
after the meeting.



1

Minutes of the 
West of England Joint Committee  
14 June 2019

Members:

Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
Cllr Dine Romero, Bath and North East Somerset Council
Cllr Donald Davies, North Somerset Council

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

That Mayor Bowles be elected as Chair of the Joint Committee for the 2019/20 municipal 
year.

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

That Cllr Savage be elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee for the 2019/20 municipal 
year.

3  EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair thanked Bath & North East Somerset Council for hosting the meeting, welcomed 
attendees to the meeting and introduced his colleagues:

 Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
 Cllr Toby Savage, Leader, South Gloucestershire Council
 Cllr Dine Romero, Leader, Bath & North East Somerset Council
 Cllr Donald Davies, Leader, North Somerset Council

The Chair welcomed Cllr Dine Romero and Cllr Donald Davies to their first meetings of the 
Joint Committee.

At this point, the Chair thanked former Bath & North East Somerset Council Leader Tim 
Warren for his services and contribution to the work of the Joint Committee.  He also recorded 
his congratulations to Tim Warren on the CBE awarded to him recently in the Queen’s 
birthday honours.

The Chair also thanked Cllr Nigel Ashton, former North Somerset Council leader for his 
services and contribution to the work of the Joint Committee. 

The evacuation procedure for the venue was then announced by the Chair.

The Chair then informed everybody present that the meeting was being recorded and that the 
recording would be available to view after the meeting on the Combined Authority website. 
Any individuals present who did not wish to be filmed were asked to indicate this.

4  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Professor Steve West, Chair of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership Board and Cllr Stephen Clarke, Chair of the Combined Authority 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

There were no declarations of interest.

6  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

Page 6



3

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 1 & 15 February 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

7  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

In relation to the recently announced Queen’s birthday honours, the Chair extended
[...]
ills. The college would also 
play a lead role in tackling the construction skills shortage with a multi-million pound 
construction training centre – which opened in May to offer training in seven key areas 
of construction – plant, health and safety, scaffolding, highway and groundworks, 
warehousing and apprenticeships. The Construction Training Centre had been made 
possible by the College match-funding a successful bid for £3.3m funding from the 
West of England Local Enterprise Partnership through the Local Growth Fund, 
administered by the Combined Authority.

 The region had been announced as one of 12 winning bids to host an ‘Institute of 
Technology’ which would bring a share of £170m from the Department for Education 
to offer higher level technical training in science, technology, engineering and 
mathematics. The Institute of Future Technology would attract more learners to higher 
education from under-represented groups in technical and higher education, helping to 
address emerging skills gaps in the economy.

8  COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

It was noted that the Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board, Professor Steve West 

Page 7



4

had given his apologies for the meeting.  Comments submitted for this meeting by the Chair, 
setting out an update on the Local Industrial Strategy, LEP Board recruitment and the 
proposed constitutional changes referred to as part of the Annual Business Report (agenda 
item 11) had been circulated.  The Joint Committee noted these comments, a copy of which 
would be available to view on the Combined Authority’s website. 

9  COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY'S OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

It was noted that comments from the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been 
presented at the Combined Authority Committee meeting earlier that afternoon.  Those 
comments had also been circulated for the Joint Committee’s information and covered the 
following issues:
1. A request that the Combined Authority should declare a Climate Emergency.
2. Comments on the constitutional changes set out in the Combined Authority Annual 
Business Report (agenda item 11); specifically, a request that individuals should be permitted 
to ask oral supplementary questions at Combined Authority committee meetings in respect of 
the replies they received to written questions.

The Joint Committee noted these comments, a copy of which would be available to view on 
the Combined Authority’s website.

10  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (PETITIONS; STATEMENTS; QUESTIONS) 

2 questions had been submitted in advance of this meeting, as follows:

1. Christina Biggs - subject: MetroWest / rail issues
2. Cllr Clive Stevens (Bristol City Council) - subject: Local Enterprise Revenue outturn 

report 2018/19

5 statements had been received in advance of the meeting, as follows:

1. David Redgewell - subject: Transport issues
2. Celia McCarthy - subject: Climate emergency
3. Cllr Mark Weston (Bristol City Council) - subject: MetroWest - update and funding 

decision (agenda item 15)
4. Christina Biggs - subject: MetroWest and other funding issues 
5. Cllr Clive Stevens (Bristol City Council) - subject: Local Enterprise Revenue outturn 

report 2018/19 

At the invitation of the Chair, and in accordance with the constitution, those in attendance 
were given the opportunity to present their statements.  It was noted that the full text of the 
statements, and questions/replies had been circulated to committee members in advance of 
the meeting and would be available to view on the Combined Authority’s website following the 
meeting.

11  PETITIONS FROM ANY MEMBER OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

No petitions had been notified for this meeting.

12  LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 

The Joint Committee considered a report (agenda item 12) setting out the draft revenue 
outturn position for the 2018/19 financial year in relation to the Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) and Invest Bristol and Bath revenue budgets.

Page 8



5

The Chair highlighted the following points:

 Appendix 1 of the report set out the LEP draft revenue outturn position for 2018-19; 
overall, this showed a net surplus of £464k. 

 Appendix 2 set out the Invest Bristol and Bath draft outturn position for 2018/19; this 
showed a breakeven position.

 The report also included a recommendation to allocate £150k from the LEP reserve 
for the West of England Leadership Challenge subject to a final business case 
demonstrating the regional outcomes deliverable through this funding. 

The report recommendations were then moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Savage.

Mayor Rees welcomed the proposal to allocate £150k for the West of England Leadership 
Challenge.  This programme would reach out to and include a diverse range of participants 
from the region (in terms of race, gender and background) and from across public, private, 
voluntary and community sectors to develop their capacity for leadership.  Institutions across 
the region needed to show they were prepared to make intentional interventions and 
demonstrate ongoing commitment to promote diversity in leadership so that, as institutions, 
they were both relevant to and reflected the local population.  

Cllr Romero noted that committee reports included risk and equalities impact assessments, 
and details of any financial and legal implications arising from proposals.  She suggested that 
it would be appropriate for the climate change impact of proposals to also be assessed as 
part of the reporting process.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendations.

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

1. To note the LEP draft outturn position as set out in Appendix 1.

2. To approve the transfer to reserves as detailed in paragraph 2.1.6 

3. To approve the allocation of £150k from the LEP reserve for the ‘West of England 
Leadership Challenge’ subject to a final business case tha
[...]
nding gap. This funding will be 
subject to successful achievement of the Department’s Rail Network Enhancements 
Pipeline (RNEP) process.

2. To authorise the West of England Combined Authority to enter into an Initial 
Promotion Agreement (IPA) (version 3) with North Somerset Council (NSC) to enact 
the governance decisions made within the West of England Joint Committee 
resolution of November 2018.

3. To approve (subject to Outline Business Case) project draw down of a further 
£4.491m for 2019/20 and £7.159m for 2020/21, totalling £11.6m of the Local Growth 
Fund allocated to complete the technical work, and the Development Consent Order 
(DCO) process to Full Business Case.

4. Reflecting the position of the West of England Combined Authority as joint promoter of 
the scheme, to agree to submit the DCO application, with an understanding of the 
associated share of project risks and liabilities.

Page 12



9

16  INFORMATION ITEM - DECISIONS TAKEN AT THIS MEETING 

In closing the meeting, the Chair advised that details of the decisions taken at this meeting 
and the draft minutes of the meeting would be published as soon as possible on the 
Combined Authority website. 

Signed:

Date:

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

WEST OF ENGLAND JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
19 JULY 2019 

  
REPORT SUMMARY SHEET 
 
LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP AND INVEST BRISTOL AND BATH BUDGET 
OUTTURN – APRIL - MAY 2019 

 
Purpose 
 
To present the forecast revenue outturn budget monitoring for the West of England Joint 
Committee for the financial year 2019/20 based on actual data for the period April 2019 to 
May 2019. This report covers the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and Invest in Bristol 
and Bath (IBB) revenue budgets. 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report includes the following key information: 

 

• The West of England Combined Authority acts as the Accountable Body for a range of 
funding streams on behalf of the West of England Councils and LEP. The W
[...]
troWest Phase1 and award £11.65m 
LGF from within the agreed allocation to develop a Full Business Case subject to 
the supply of a detailed cost breakdown and an updated programme 

 
3. Approve the changes to schemes in the LGF programme set out in paragraph 4.1. 
 
4. To note the submission of the Full Business Case for Invest Bristol and Bath with 

sustainable funding options to be considered further by the West of England s151 
officers and delegate the funding award to the WECA Chief Executive in 
consultation with the West of England Chief Executives.  

 
5. Approve the Full Business Case for Workforce for the Future subject to securing 

ESF funding and finalising the Monitoring and Evaluation Plan and to delegate 
approval of grant making to the WECA Chief Executive in consultation with the 
West of England Chief Executives. 

 
6. Approve the Full Business Case for the Research and Innovation Challenge Fund 

subject to securing ERDF funding and delegate approval of grant making to the 
WECA Chief Executive in consultation with the West of England Chief Executives. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 11



 
 
 

 

 

 

Contact officer: Malcolm Coe 
 
Position: Director of Investment & Corporate Services 
 
Email: Malcolm.Coe@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 24



Page 1 of 20 
ITEM 11 

 

MEETING:  WEST OF ENGLAND JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:   19 JULY 2019 
 
REPORT TITLE: LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP ONE FRONT DOOR 

FUNDING PROGRAMME 
 
AUTHOR:  MALCOLM COE, DIRECTOR OF INVESTMENT AND 

CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To consider business cases for the following schemes seeking approval for funding through 

the Local Growth Fund and to update on other externally funded grant programmes:  
 

• MetroWest Phase 1  

• Invest Bristol and Bath 

• Workforce for the Future 

• Research and Innovation Challenge Fund 

 

Background  
 
2.1 A consistent approach has been developed for the identification, development, approval and 

change
[...]
Transport/Pinch Points programme. It is expected that detailed design 
will conclude in December and that an updated final business case will be submitted at this 
stage for consideration by the Committee. Funding of £346,000 is requested from within the 
allocation to progress detailed design for which a change request will be produced.   
 
Approve the reallocation of £1.816m of LGF funding from the Sustainable Transport/Pinch 
Points programme to the A4108 Corridor Improvements scheme and delegate to the WECA 
Chief Executive in consultation with the West of England Chief Executives the approval of a 
change request for up to £346,000.  

 
Outline Business Cases 

 
MetroWest Phase 1 

 
3.3 With the confirmation of £31.9m of Government funding for the scheme an updated Outline 

Business Case (OBC) for MetroWest Phase 1 has been submitted by North Somerset 
Council. The scheme comprises the reopening of the Portishead line with an hourly 
passenger service and an upgraded half hourly service between Severn Beach and Bath 
Spa (with an extension to Westbury). The scheme will provide an additional 50,000 people 
with direct access to the rail network and there will be some 959,000 passenger trips per 
year on opening.  The overall project cost is £116.4m and the OBC seeks an additional 
£11.65m of LGF, from within the overall agreed allocation, to develop the project to Full 
Business Case (FBC). The project also has a further allocation of £4.62m LGF, £26.079m 
through the Economic Development Fund and £5.86m through the WECA Investment Fund. 
The scheme Assessment Summary Table is shown in Appendix 1. An OBC was produced 
in support of the Large Local Majors bid and the Financial Case has been published on the 
WECA website. 
 
Recommendation to approve the Outline Business Case for MetroWest Phase1 and award 
£11.65m LGF from within the agreed allocation to develop a Full Business Case subject to 
the supply of a detailed cost breakdown and an updated programm
[...]
y/1%20E&D%20Summary%20Sheet%20Aug18.pdf
https://www.westofengland-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/New-Website-Overall-Scheme-Info.pdf


Page 6 of 20 
ITEM 11 

 

12.1 There are no additional legal implications arising from this report. 
  

Advice given by: Shahzia Daya, Monitoring Officer, WECA 
 
Land/Property Implications; 
 
13.1 All land and property implications are set out within the specific business cases and dealt 

with by the scheme promoters. 
 

Advice given by: Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and Corporate Services, WECA 
 
Human Resources Implications: 
 
14.1 There are no direct human resource implications arising from this report. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the reallocation of £1.816m of LGF funding from the Sustainable 
Transport/Pinch Points programme to the A4108 Corridor Improvements 
scheme and delegate to the WECA Chief Executive in consultation with the 
West of England Chief Executives the approval of a change request for up to 
£346,000.  
 

2. Approve the Outline Business Case for MetroWest Phase1 and award £11.65m 
LGF from within the agreed allocation to develop a Full Business Case subject 
to the supply of a detailed cost breakdown and an updated programme 

 
3. Approve the changes to schemes in the LGF programme set out in paragraph 

4.1. 
 
4. To note the submission of the Full Business Case for Invest Bristol and Bath 

with sustainable funding options to be considered further by the West of 
England s151 officers and delegate the funding award to the WECA Chief 
Executive in consultation with the West of England Chief Executives.  

 
5. Approve the Full Business Case for Workforce for the Future subject to 

securing ESF funding and finalising the Monitoring and Evaluation Plan and to 
delegate approval of grant making to the WECA Chief Executive in 
consultation with the West of England Chief Executives. 

 
6. Approve the Full Business Case for the Research and Innovation C
[...]
apprenticeship in WECA (Source: SFA, 
Statistical First Release) 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  

Increase proportion of 
women taking 
apprenticeships in the 
following sectors: 
Science and 
Mathematics, 
Engineering and 
Manufacturing 
Technologies and ICT 

In 2017/18, 13% of apprentices taking these 
subjects were women (Source: SFA, 
Statistical First Release) 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  

Increase GVA/hour 
worked 

In 2017, the GVA per hour worked was £33.7 
in the West of England (Source: ONS) 

✓    ✓  ✓  

Page 106

https://www.livingwage.org.uk/calculation


 
 
 

 

 

 

WEST OF ENGLAND JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
19 JULY 2019 

  
REPORT SUMMARY SHEET 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 – QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT 

  
  
 Purpose 
 

To provide an update on progress in delivering the West of England Combined Authority 
business plan for 2019/20 during quarter one (April – June 2019). 

 

Summary 
 
* The Business Plan was approved by the West of England Combined Authority 
Committee and the Joint Committee on 1 February 2019. 
* The Business Plan supports delivery of the operating framework and sets out the key 
deliverables during 2019/20 for business, skills, housing and transport. 
* Regular reporting on progress in delivering the Business Plan is a key element of the 
Combined Authority’s overall performance management and operating framework, which 
is reviewed annually with Government. 
* The detail of the first quarterly report is set out at Appendix 1. 
* The key risks to delivery are recorded in the Corporate Risk Register and are set out at 
Appendix 2. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members of the Joint Committee are asked to note the first quarterly update on 
delivery of the 2019/20 Business Plan. 
 

 
 

Contact officer: Lynda Bird, Head of Performance, Planning & Projects 
 
Position: Head of Performance, Planning & Projects 
 
Email: Lynda.Bird@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 14



       

 

REPORT TO:  WECA and JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE:   19 JULY 2019 

REPOR
[...]
tnership One front Door funding programme
	a. One Front Door summary sheet
	b. One Front Door Joint Committee Jul 19 v5

	12 Integrated ticketing - future work
	a. Integrated Ticketing - summary sheet
	b. Integrated Ticketing Update Paper 19.07.2019 V5

	13 Employment & Skills Plan
	a. Employment & Skills Plan summary sheet
	b. Joint Committee - Employment and Skills Plan - July 2019 - FINAL
	c. West of England Employment and Skills Plan - July 2019 FINAL

	14 Business Plan 2019/20 - quarter 1 progress report
	a. Business Plan summary sheet
	b. Business Plan Quarterly Update Q1 2019-20
	c. Business Plan Appendix 1
	d. Business Plan Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the 
West of England Joint Committee  
Friday, 19 July 2019

Members present:

Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority - Chair
Cllr Toby Savage, Leader, South Gloucestershire Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
Cllr Dine Romero, Leader, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Mike Bell, Deputy Leader, North Somerset Council attending on behalf of Cllr Donald Davies, 
Leader, North Somerset Council



2

1  EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair thanked Bristol Council for hosting the meeting, welcomed attendees to the 
meeting and introduced his colleagues:

 Cllr Toby Savage, Leader, South Gloucestershire Council
 Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
 Cllr Dine Romero, Leader, Bath & North East Somerset Council
 Cllr Mike Bell, Deputy Leader, North Somerset Council

The evacuation procedure for the venue was then announced by the Chair.

The Chair then informed everybody present that the meeting was being recorded and that the 
recording would be available to view after the meeting on the Combined Authority website. 
Any individuals present who did not wish to be filmed were asked to indicate this.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Cllr Donald Davies, Leader of North 
Somerset Council, Professor Steve West, Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board 
and Cllr Stephen Clarke, Chair of the Combined Authority Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

There were no declarations of interest.

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 14 June 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair shared the following news about the Combined Authority’s recent activities:
 

 The Secretary of State for Transport had visited Bristol Temple Meads railway station 
in connection with the MetroWest plans to transform the region’s railways with more 
frequent services, new train stations and better rail connections across the West of 
England. The Transport Secretary had given his support for the multi-million-pound 
upgrades at Bristol East Junction.  
 

 He was pleased with the progress being made and the noticeable recent development 
work on site in the Temple Quarter area.

 The Combined Authority’s new £1m Green Business Grants fund had opened to 
applications, aimed at helping small and medium-sized businesses across the region 
to improve their energy efficiency. As part of the ongoing efforts to tackle climate 
change, this new fund would help businesses make their buildings and activities more 
energy efficient, thereby reducing their energy bills and protecting them from future 
energy price rises. 

 He had been pleased to welcome the Institution of Civil Engineers’ President, Andrew 



3

Wyllie CBE to the West of England Combined Authority to highlight the ambitions for 
improving air quality and reducing carbon, creating a sustainable, skilled workforce 
and building connected communities to meet future needs.  The continued 
development of infrastructure was essential to the region’s growing economy, and 
mass transit initiatives were central to this. This had been a great opportunity to further 
discuss infrastructure and growth for the West of England area with the Institution of 
Civil Engineers and other key stakeholders. 

6  COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

It was noted that the Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board, Professor Steve West 
had given his apologies for the meeting.  No comments had been submitted for this meeting.

7  COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY'S OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

It was noted that comments from the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been 
presented at the Combined Authority Committee meeting earlier that day.

8  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (PETITIONS; STATEMENTS; QUESTIONS) 

2 statements had been received in advance of the meeting, as follows:

1. David Redgewell - subject: Transport issues
2. Christina Biggs - subject: Rail services and other transport issues 

At the invitation of the Chair, and in accordance with the constitution, those in attendance 
were given the opportunity to present their statements.  It was noted that the full text of the 
statements had been circulated to committee members in advance of the meeting and would 
be available to view on the Combined Authority’s website following the meeting.

9  PETITIONS FROM ANY MEMBER OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

No petitions had been notified for this meeting.

10  LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP & INVEST BRISTOL AND BATH REVENUE 
BUDGET OUTTURN - APRIL-MAY 2019 

The Joint Committee considered the latest Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and Invest 
Bristol and Bath (IBB) revenue budget outturn report (agenda item 10).

The Chair highlighted the following points:

 Appendix 1 of the report set out the LEP budget forecast. 

 Appendix 2 set out the Invest in Bristol and Bath budget.

 The report also included a recommendation to approve the inclusion within the LEP 
budgets of an additional spend of £1.346m to be fully funded by additional grants and 
reserves brought forward from 2018/19.

The report recommendations were then moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Romero.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendations.



4

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

1. To note the LEP budget monitoring forecast as set out in Appendix 1.

2. To approve the inclusion within the LEP budgets of an additional spend of £1.346m to be 
fully funded by additional grants and reserves brought forward from 2018/19.

3. To note the IBB budget as set out in Appendix 2.

11  LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP ONE FRONT DOOR FUNDING PROGRAMME 

The Joint Committee considered the latest report on the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
One Front Foor funding programme (agenda item 11).
 
The Chair highlighted that the report asked the committee to consider business cases for a 
number of schemes seeking funding through the Local Growth Fund, including:

 MetroWest phase 1
 Workforce for the Future
 Research and Innovation Challenge fund

The report also sought approval for reallocating £1.816m of Local Growth Funding to support 
A4018 corridor improvements. 

The report recommendations were then moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Romero.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendations.

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

1. To approve the reallocation of £1.816m of LGF funding from the Sustainable 
Transport/Pinch Points programme to the A4018 Corridor Improvements scheme and 
delegate to the WECA Chief Executive in consultation with the West of England Chief 
Executives the approval of a change request for up to £346,000. 

2. To approve the Outline Business Case for MetroWest Phase 1 and award £11.65m LGF 
from within the agreed allocation to develop a Full Business Case subject to the supply of a 
detailed cost breakdown and an updated programme.

3. To approve the changes to schemes in the LGF programme set out in paragraph 4.1.

4. To note the submission of the Full Business Case for Invest Bristol and Bath with 
sustainable funding options to be considered further by the West of England s151 officers and 
delegate the funding award to the WECA Chief Executive in consultation with the West of 
England Chief Executives. 

5. To approve the Full Business Case for Workforce for the Future subject to securing ESF 
funding and finalising the Monitoring and Evaluation Plan and to delegate approval of grant 
making to the WECA Chief Executive in consultation with the West of England Chief 
Executives.

6. To approve the Full Business Case for the Research and Innovation Challenge Fund 
subject to securing ERDF funding and delegate approval of grant making to the WECA Chief 
Executive in consultation with the West of England Chief Executives.



5

12  INTEGRATED TICKETING - FUTURE WORK 

The Joint Committee considered a report providing an update on the proposed next stages of 
the Integrated Ticketing project and seeking the committee’s endorsement of the approach 
being taken (agenda item 12).

The report recommendation was moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Savage.

Mayor Rees stressed the ongoing importance of ensuring that key deadlines for project 
delivery were met.

Whilst supporting the proposals, Cllr Romero stressed that whilst unitary authority officers 
should have an appropriate level of involvement in this type of project, it was important to be 
mindful of resource constraints and ensure this did not have too much impact in terms of 
taking time away from those officers’ unitary authority core responsibilities.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendation

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

- To endorse the proposed next stages of the integrated ticketing project.

13  EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS PLAN 

The Joint Committee considered a report seeking approval of the Employment and
Skills Plan (agenda item 13).

The Chair highlighted the following points:

 The development of a regional employment and skills plan was agreed as a priority in 
the Combined Authority’s Business Plan.  It was very timely that the plan was being 
brought for approval at the meeting today as the Local Industrial Strategy would be 
launched later that day.

 The delivery of employment and skills interventions formed a key component of the 
Local Industrial Strategy, helping to ensure that residents and businesses would have 
access to the right support to enable them to contribute and benefit from regional 
growth.

The report recommendation was then moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Savage.

Mayor Rees stressed the importance of employers from all sectors offering
meaningful work experience placements to young people to help prepare them for
the workplace.  He also drew attention to and offered to share details of the Bristol
WORKS programme, an initiative run by the Bristol Learning City Partnership linking
the city’s schools with employers and training opportunities to help get young people
ready for employment.  It was vital to connect young people to pathways to
employment and give them the opportunity to acquire skills. The Bristol WORKS
‘template’ could potentially be extended to other sectors, e.g. the construction
industry and the creative industry sector.

Cllr Savage welcomed the plan and the focus on ensuring a more joined-up
approach to preparing young people for employment.  In relation to growth around
the north fringe of Bristol and into South Gloucestershire, it would be important also
to ensure education places were located appropriately in that area.



6

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendation.

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

- To approve the Employment & Skills Plan.

14  BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 - QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT 

The Joint Committee considered the quarter 1 progress report on the 2019/20
Business Plan (agenda item 14).

The Chair highlighted the following points:

 The Business Plan supported delivery of the operating framework and set out the key 
deliverables during 2019/20 for business, skills, housing and transport.

 Regular reporting on progress in delivering the Business Plan was a key element of 
the Combined Authority’s overall performance management and operating framework, 
which was reviewed annually with Government.

 The detail of the first quarterly report was set out at Appendix 1.

 The key risks to delivery were recorded in the Corporate Risk Register as set out at 
Appendix 2.

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

-  To note the first quarterly update on delivery of the 2019/20 Business Plan.

15  INFORMATION ITEM - DECISIONS TAKEN AT THIS MEETING 

In closing the meeting, the Chair advised that details of the decisions taken at this meeting 
and the draft minutes of the meeting would be published as soon as possible on the 
Combined Authority website. 

Signed:

Date:


